
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cabinet
14 September 2016

Time 5.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Roger Lawrence (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Peter Bilson (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Andrew Johnson
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Sandra Samuels
Cllr Paul Sweet

Quorum for this meeting is five Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Dereck Francis
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555835 or dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declaration of interests 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 20 July 2016 (Pages 5 - 16)
[For approval]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting]

DECISION ITEMS (RED - FOR DECISION BY THE COUNCIL)

5 Adoption of the Wolverhampton City Centre area action plan (Pages 17 - 22)
[To recommend the area action plan to full Council for adoption] 

DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO THE CABINET)

6 Outcome of the Local Government Association Finance Peer Review  - June 
2016 (Pages 23 - 42)
[To approve the draft action plan arising from the recommendations within the 
Local Government Association Finance Peer Review final report]

7 Children and Young People's participation strategy (Pages 43 - 48)
[To approve the participation strategy and endorse the Council’s commitment to 
children and young people having influence over decisions and actions on services 
that affect them]

8 Director of Public Health annual report 2015/16 (Pages 49 - 52)
[To endorse the publication of the annual report]

9 Safer Wolverhampton Partnership annual report (Pages 53 - 82)
[To endorse the annual report and support identified areas for future development]

10 Exclusion of press and public 
[To pass the following resolution:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown 
below.]



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Part 2 - exempt items, closed to press and public
DECISION ITEMS (RED - FOR DECISION BY THE COUNCIL)

Item No. Title Grounds for Exemption

11  WV Living detailed business plan phase 1 (Pages 
83 - 142)
[To approve Phase 1 of the WV Living (the Council’s 
Housing Company) detailed business plan to 
commence trading and delivering new housing for sale 
and market rent]

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  Para (3)



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

       Meeting of the Cabinet
Minutes - 20 July 2016

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet

Cllr Roger Lawrence (Chair)
Cllr Peter Bilson (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Andrew Johnson
Cllr Sandra Samuels

Employees
Dereck Francis Democratic Support Officer
Kevin O'Keefe Director of Governance
Linda Sanders Strategic Director - People
Mark Taylor Director of Finance

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title
1 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllrs John Reynolds and Paul 
Sweet.

2 Chairs announcement
Cllr Roger Lawrence announced that following the ending of an embargo by the Big 
Lottery on publicising the outcome of applications for funding under the HeadStart 
Phase three project, the report at agenda item 18 (HeadStart phase three) would 
now be considered in the open session of the meeting.

3 Declaration of interests
No declarations of interests were made.

4 Minutes of the previous meeting - 29 June 2016
Resolved:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 June 2016 be approved 
as a correct record.

5 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

Page 5

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

6 Treasury Management Annual report 2015/16 and activity monitoring quarter 
one 2016/17
Cllr Andrew Johnson presented the report which set out the results of treasury 
management activities carried out in 2015/16, together with performance against the 
Prudential Indicators previously approved by Council.  The report also provided 
monitoring and progress information on treasury management activity for the first 
quarter of 2016/17, in line with the Prudential Indicators approved by Council in 
March 2016.

Resolved:
1. That Council be recommended to approve the amendment to paragraph 1.4 of 

the Annual Investment Strategy by lowering the minimum sovereign rating 
from AA+ to AA with regard to the Council’s investment lending list.

2. That Council be recommended to note:
a. That the Council operated within the approved Prudential and Treasury 

Management Indicators, and also within the requirements set out in the 
Council's approved Treasury Management Policy Statement during 
2015/16.

b. That revenue savings of £7.6 million for the General Fund (
[...]
lverhampton Homes have been incurred during 2015/16 and have been 
approved for write off by the Director of Finance in accordance with the 
Council’s Financial Procedure Rules.

16.That the net surplus after taxation of £230,000 of Yoo Recruit Limited be 
retained by the company to enable further business development.

8 Reserves, provisions and balances 2015/16
Cllr Andrew Johnson outlined the salient points of the report on the Council’s 
resources currently held as specific reserves, provisions and general balances as at 
31 March 2016, taking account of the outturn position for 2015/16.

Resolved:
1. That the transfers (to)/from specific reserves, provisions and general balances 

as detailed in tables 2, 3 and 4 of the report be approved.

2. That expenditure from provisions for their purposes as set out in Appendix B 
to the report, up to the value held in each provision as at 31 March 2016 be 
approved.

3. That the continuation of delegation of authority to the Cabinet Member for 
Resources, in consultation with the Director of Finance, to allocate funds from 
the Budget Contingency Reserve, the Regeneration Reserve, the Efficiency 
Reserve, the Transformation Reserve, the Development Reserve, the 
Regional Work Reserve, the Enterprise Zone Business Rates Reserve, the 

Page 8



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Business Rates Equalisation Reserve, the Treasury Management Equalisation 
Reserve and the Budget Strategy Reserve during 2016/17 be approved.

4. That the continuation of delegation of authority to the Cabinet Member for 
Resources, in consultation with the Managing Director, to allocate funds from 
the Combined Authority Reserve during 2016/17 be approved.

5. The level of the Council’s specific reserves, provisions and general balances 
as at 31 March 2016 and the purposes for which they are being held, as 
detailed in Appendices A and B to the report be noted.

6. That it be noted that the relevance and adequacy of specific reserves and 
general bala
[...]
 on a proposal to jointly commission, with 
the Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group, the delivery of an integrated 
community equipment service across health and social care.

Resolved:
That the joint commissioning to facilitate the delivery of a joint equipment 
service with the Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) across 
health and social care be approved. 

14 Wolverhampton's tenant management organisation updated modular 
management agreements
Cllr Peter Bilson requested delegated authority to approve the final versions of new 
updated modular management agreements and their associated schedules for each 
of the four tenant management organisations (New Park Village, Springfield 
Horseshoe, Bushbury Hill and Dovecotes TMOs) who managed Council housing on 
behalf of the Council under the Right to Management Regulations.

Resolved:
1. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Housing and City 

Assets and the Strategic Director for Housing to approve the final versions of 
the updated modular management agreements and their associated 
schedules and to instruct the Council’s Authorised Officer to seal the 
documents on behalf of the Council.

2. That the progress being made in updating the management agreements for 
each of the tenant management organisations be noted.

15 School place planning
Cllr Claire Darke presented for approval the Primary School Organisation Strategy 
2016-2018 and the Secondary Sufficiency Strategy 2016–2018. 

The Primary School Organisation Strategy outlined strategic policy with regard to 
primary school organisation and provided a framework to guide the future 
development of primary school provision in the City. The Sufficiency Strategy 
detailed the Council’s secondary school organisation policy decisions and offered a 
framework to guide the future development of the secondary school estate in the 
City.

Page 13



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Resolved:
1. That the Primary School Organisation Strateg
[...]
ARKED]

5. That subject to the required overall support for the scheme following the 
consultation the intention to advertise the necessary Traffic Regulations 
Orders and implement subject to there being no unresolved objections be 
noted.

18 HeadStart phase three
Cllr Val Gibson reported that the Big Lottery had awarded the Council grant funding 
of £8.8 million for its phase three HeadStart programme. The HeadStart Phase 3 
proposals would specifically target groups of young people for whom the evidence 
suggested are at risk of developing common mental health issues either through low 
protective factors or high risk factors. Cabinet approval was requested to delegate 
authority to enter into contractual arrangements with Big Lottery; to approve the 
implementation plan and budget for HeadStart Phase 3; and to award contracts for 
the undertaking of the projects to be funded by the Big Lottery Fund as part of the 
HeadStart Programme.

Cllr Roger Lawrence placed on record his thanks to all the officers who were working 
on this incredibly important initiative.

Resolved:
1. That the successful application for HeadStart Phase 3 project funding which 

results in Big Lottery grant funding of £8.8 million over the next five years be 
noted.

2. That expenditure of £8.8 million from Big Lottery Fund for the HeadStart 
programme be approved.

19 Exclusion of press and public
Resolved:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling 
within the paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Part 2 - exempt items, closed to press and public
20 Local Housing Company

Cllr Peter Bilson presented the report which sought approval to create a Council-
owned housing company to undertake commercial home building, initially on sites to 
be purchased from the Council.  
  
Resolved:

1. That the formation and structure of the City of Wolverhampton Housing 
Company, being the Council’s local housing company as a private limited 
liability company as described in the report (“the Company”) be approved. 
Cabinet on 3 February 2016 approved in principle, the development of a 
wholly owned housing company to assist in the delivery of the Council’s 
housing development and regeneration objectives.

Page 15



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

2. That the trading name of the Company be WV Living and the Company begin 
trading as soon as possible subject to the detailed business plan being 
approved by Cabinet at its meeting on 14 September 2016 and to it continuing 
to be viable.

3. That it be approved that the proposed Board of Directors for the Company 
would be the following: 
a. Strategic Director of Place 
b. Strategic Director Housing (as Director and Company Secretary).
c. Chief Accountant 

4. That the progress on the outline business plan be approved and it be noted 
that the development of a financial model to support the detailed business 
plan from within existing and previously approved financial resources would 
be brought forward as part of a final report for consideration to Cabinet on 14 
September 2016 including a financial analysis, risk plan, and loan agreement;

 
5. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Members for City Housing and City 

Assets and Resources in conjunction with the Managing Director and the 
Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) to approve through an Individual 
Executive Decision Notice for the following matters:

a. The future appointment of board members of the Company;

b. Membership and terms of reference, including delegations, of the 
Business Plan Monitoring Group;

c. Approval of the Company’s remuneration and expenses policy;

d. The approval of various minor transactions between the Council and the 
Company in accordance with the Council’s Constitution and the Business 
Plan. 

6. That it be noted that a further report would be presented to Cabinet at its 
meeting on 14 September 2016 to approve the detailed business plan.

7. That it be noted that the detailed business plan Cabinet would be requested to 
approve at its meeting on 14 September 2016 would include the financing and 
lending terms for the Housing Company loan funding from the Council and the 
delegation to approve various minor transactions between the Council and the 
Company

8. That it be noted that the Company would report quarterly to Cabinet in the first 
12 months of operation. 

9. That it be noted that the Company would report every six months to Cabinet 
thereafter.

Page 16



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cabinet Meeting
14 September 2016

Report title Adoption of the Wolverhampton City Centre 
Area Action Plan

Decision designation RED
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor John Reynolds
City Economy

Key decision Yes

In forward plan Yes

Wards affected St Peter’s, Graiseley, Blakenhall, Heath Town, Ettingshall

Accountable director Keren Jones, City Economy

Originating service Planning

Accountable employee(s) Simon Latham
Tel
Email

Planning Officer 
01902 555639
simon.latham@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Planning for Growth Board
Strategic Executive Board

10 August 2016
23 August 2016

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Recommend that the Wolverhampton City Centre Area Action Plan is adopted by Council on 
21 September 2016.

Page 17

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To update Cabinet on the final stages of production of the Wolverhampton City Centre 
Area Action Plan (AAP) and to recommend that the Council adopts the AAP to be used 
for determining planning applications in the AAP area following a six week legal 
challenge period.

2.0 Background

2.1 The Wolverhampton City Centre AAP will form part of the adopted Local Plan for 
Wolve
[...]
ptember 2015: City Centre Area Action Plan – Submission

Report to Full Council 23 September 2015: City Centre Area Action Plan – Submission

Report to Cabinet 23 March 2016: Consultation on Modifications to the Wolverhampton City 
Centre Area Action Plan

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cabinet Meeting
14 September 2016

Report title Outcome of the Local Government Association 
Finance Peer Review 

Decision designation AMBER
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Andrew Johnson
Resources

Key decision No

In forward plan No

Wards affected All

Accountable director Mark Taylor, Director of Finance

Originating service Finance

Accountable employee(s) Claire Nye
Tel
Email

Chief Accountant
01902 550478
Claire.nye@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Strategic Executive Board 
Confident, Capable Council Scrutiny 
Panel 

26 July 2016
14 September 2016

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Approve the draft action plan arising from the recommendations within the Local 
Government Association Finance Peer Review final report.

Recommendations for noting:

Cabinet is asked to note:

1. The outcome and issues raised in the Local Government Association Finance Peer 
Review final report.

2. The workshop with Grant Thornton planned for 9 September to provide an external 
challenge to the Council’s action plan. Any revisions to the action plan will be updated 
verbally.

3. This report will also be considered by the Confident, Capable Council Scrutiny Panel on 
14 September 2016.

Page 23

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet of the outcome of the recent Local 
Government Association (LGA) Finance Peer Review and to consider the 
recommendations and action plan arising from it. 

2.0 Background

2.1 One of the key challenges facing Co
[...]
adership Team
Strategic Executive Board
Corporate Parenting Board

20 June 2016
28 June 2016
21 July 2016

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Approve the three year Children and Young People’s Participation Strategy 
2. Endorse the Council’s commitment to children and young people having influence over 

decisions and actions on services that affect them.

Page 43

Agenda Item No: 7



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 This report sets out the City of Wolverhampton Council commitment to the importance of 
effective participation of children and young people in the services that affect them.

2.0 Background

2.1 United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child contains 52 standards that set out 
the Rights of a Child. Most countries including the United Kingdom have signed up to the 
convention. Many countries use the standards wholly or in part to promote children and 
young people’s involvement. The standards of most relevance to the participation of 
service users are:
Article 12: Children and young people have the right to say what they think should 
happen, when adults are making decisions that affect them, and to have their opinions 
taken into account.
Article 13: Children and young people have the right to get and to share information, as 
long as the information is not damaging to them or others.
Article 17: Children and young people have the right to receive, seek and give 
information.
Article 23: Disabled children and young people have the right to active participation in 
their community.
Article 2: Requires all of the rights in the convention on the Rights of the Child to be 
implemented for every child, without discrimination.

2.2 The City of Wolverhampton Council has a long and impressive history of effective 
participation of children and young people with the Youth Council (Youth Service) and 
Children in Care Council (Looked After Children).   Both the forums and child
[...]
tions

8.1 There are no human resource implications

9.0 Corporate landlord implications

9.1 There are no corporate landlord implications

10.0 Schedule of background papers

10.1 Children and Young Peoples Participation Strategy 2016 -2019

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC
 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cabinet Meeting
14 September 2016

Report title Director of Public Health Annual Report 2015/16

Decision designation AMBER
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Paul Sweet
Public Health and Wellbeing

Key decision No

In forward plan No

Wards affected All

Accountable director Linda Sanders, People Directorate

Originating service Public Health

Accountable employee(s) Ros Jervis

Tel
Email

Service Director for Public Health and 
Wellbeing
01902 551372
Ros.Jervis@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report has been 
considered by

Public Health Senior Management Team
People Leadership Team
Strategic Executive Board

30 June 2016
4 July 2016
23 August 2016

Recommendation for action or decision:

That Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Endorse the publication of the Director of Public Health Annual Report for 2015/16.

Page 49

Agenda Item No: 8



This report is PUBLIC
 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The Health and Social Care Act 2012 states that ‘the Director of Public Health for a local 
authority must prepare an annual report on the health of the people in the area of the 
local authority…..the local authority must publish the report’.1

1.2 The purpose of this report is to present the Director of Public Health Annual Report for 
            2015/16 which illustrates Public Health related changes in the Wolverhampton 
            population and place over the last 150 years.

2.0 Background

2.1 The year 2016 marks to the 150th anniversary of a statutorily recognised Public Health 
service in Wolverhampton.  In 1866, Dr Vincent Jackson, a surgeon and councillor, was 
appointed as the first Medical Officer for H
[...]
ment.

Page 53

Agenda Item No: 9



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To provide a summary of Safer Wolverhampton Partnership (SWP) progress during 
2015-16 detailed within its annual report (attached as Appendix A) and seek support for 
identified areas for future development. 

2.0 Background

2.1 Safer Wolverhampton Partnership (SWP) is statutorily required to produce an annual 
report detailing progress against its strategic plan and performance. The annual report 
also details services commissioned using the annual allocated grant from the Office for 
Policing and Crime (OFPC) against which it is required to produce quarterly expenditure 
and outcome reports. 

2.2 The Crime Reduction and Community Safety Strategy 2014-2017 encompasses the   
following strategic priorities:

 Reducing Re-offending
 Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG)
 Gangs and Youth Violence
 Substance Misuse 

3.0 Summary of Progress Against Strategic Priorities

3.1 Reducing Re-offending

3.1.1 Wolverhampton’s Integrated Offender Management (IOM) programme is well established 
and has been aided by the appointment of a Reducing Reoffending Coordinator. During 
2015-16 the following was delivered against this priority:

 The development of a co-located multi-agency team delivering support pathways on a 
surgery basis. 

 The successful delivery of the city’s Multi-Agency Public Protection Arrangements 
(MAPPA) to manage the most serious offenders. 

 Effective management of Prolific and Priority Offenders (PPOs) which are a small 
number of individuals who commit high volume crime.

 Successful transition of probation services following government transformation.
 Innovative Youth Offending Team (YOT) engagement of young people on the cusp of 

offending.
 Delivery of Youth Inclusion Support Panel delivering against youth crime prevention.
 Exceptional YOT Full Joint Inspection outcome resulting in an extremely positive with 

a comparatively high score ag
[...]
S 

WMFS: Number of 
Vulnerable Persons 
Officer visits carried out 
in Wolverhampton area 
Baseline 86 

T
o

 i
n
c
re

a
s
e
  

24 31 33 32 34 more checks were carried out this year than in 2014/15. 
Simon 
Hardiman 
WMFS 

 

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item No: 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 20 July 2016
	5 Adoption of the Wolverhampton City Centre area action plan
	6 Outcome of the Local Government Association Finance Peer Review  - June 2016
	7 Children and Young People's participation strategy
	8 Director of Public Health annual report 2015/16
	9 Safer Wolverhampton Partnership annual report
	Appendix - Safer Wolverhampton Partnership Annual Report 2015-16

	11 WV Living detailed business plan phase 1
	Appendix 1 -  Business Plan
	Appendix - Local Housing Company Savills report June 2016
	Wolverhampton – Local Housing Company – Shareholder’s Agreement
	Key Terms of the Loan Agreement NTC




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Meeting of the Cabinet
Minutes - 14 September 2016

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet

Cllr Roger Lawrence (Chair)
Cllr Peter Bilson (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Andrew Johnson
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Sandra Samuels
Cllr Paul Sweet

Employees
Dereck Francis Democratic Support Officer
Keith Ireland Managing Director
Ros Jervis Service Director - Public Health and Wellbeing
Tim Johnson Strategic Director - Place
Linda Sanders Strategic Director - People
Mark Taylor Director of Finance

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title
1 Apologies for absence

No apologies for absence were received for the meeting.

2 Declaration of interests
No declarations of interests were made.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 20 July 2016
Resolved:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 July 2016 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

5 Adoption of the Wolverhampton City Centre area action plan
Cllr John Reynolds presented a report on the final stages of production of the 
Wolverhampton City Centre Area Action Plan (AAP).  He proposed that the AAP be 
referred to Council for adoption when it would form part of the adopted Local Plan for 
Wolverhampton and would be used to determine planning applications in the AAP 
area following a six week legal challenge period.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Resolved:
That Council be recommended to adopt the Wolverhampton City Centre Area 
Action Plan.

6 Outcome of the Local Government Association Finance Peer Review  - June 
2016
Cllr Andrew Johnson presented a report on the outcome of the recent Local 
Government Association (LGA) Finance Peer Review. He placed on record his 
thanks to Mark Taylor, Director of Finance and the Corporate Finance Team for the 
work they had done in putting together the action plan in response to the Peer 
Review recommendations and for the manner in which they responded to the LGA 
Review Team which had led to the good review report. 

Cllr Johnson also reported that the Peer Review report made reference to it being 
timely for the Council to take stock and reflect on its overall financial strategy.  He 
suggested that the Confident, Capable Council Scrutiny Panel be asked to consider 
this point and present their findings to Cabinet. 

Resolved:
1. That the draft action plan arising from the recommendations within the Local 

Government Association Finance Peer Review final report be approved.

2. That the outcome and issues raised in the Local Government Association 
Finance Peer Review final report be noted.

3. That it be noted that a workshop had been planned with Grant Thornton for 9 
September to provide an external challenge to the Council’s action plan.

4. That it be noted that the report would also be considered by the Confident, 
Capable Council Scrutiny Panel on 14 September 2016.

5. That the Confident, Capable Council Scrutiny Panel be recommended to 
review the Council’s overall financial strategy and present their observations 
and recommendations to Cabinet.

7 Children and Young People's participation strategy
Cllr Val Gibson presented a report on the Children and Young People's participation 
strategy.   The strategy report set out the Council’s commitment to the importance of 
effective participation of children and young people in the services that affect them.  
It also included clear standards of participation for children and young people to 
ensure that it was not tokenistic and remained relevant.

Resolved:
1. That the three year Children and Young People’s Participation Strategy be 

approved.

2. That the Council’s commitment to children and young people having influence 
over decisions and actions on services that affect them be endorsed.

8 Director of Public Health annual report 2015/16
Cllr Paul Sweet presented the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report for 2015/16 
which illustrated Public Health related changes in the Wolverhampton population and 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

place over the last 150 years.  Under the Health and Social Care Act 2012 the local 
authority was required to publish the annual report.

Resolved:
That the publication of the Director of Public Health Annual Report for 2015/16 
be approved.

9 Safer Wolverhampton Partnership annual report
Cllr Paul Sweet presented a report on a summary of the Safer Wolverhampton 
Partnership annual report detailing progress against its strategic plan and 
performance. The annual report also detailed services commissioned using the 
annual allocated grant from the Office for Policing and Crime against which it is 
required to produce quarterly expenditure and outcome reports. 

Resolved:
That the Safer Wolverhampton Partnership Annual Report 2015-16 be 
endorsed and the identified areas for development contained in the Annual 
report be supported.

10 Exclusion of press and public
Resolved:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling 
within the paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act

11 WV Living detailed business plan phase 1
Cllr Peter Bilson presented a report seeking approval to phase 1 of the WV Living 
(the Council’s Housing Company) detailed business plan to commence trading and 
delivering new housing for sale and market rent.  

Resolved:
1. That Council be recommended to approve an increase to the Council’s Capital 

Programme by up to a maximum of £40 million for loans to WV Living to be 
repaid to the Council in accordance with the provisions of the business plan.

2. That the detailed business plan for WV Living (the Council’s Housing 
Company) for 2016 – 2017 be approved, including:
i. The detailed financial plan
ii. The updated risk register
iii. The key terms of the shareholder agreement between the Council and WV 

Living
iv. The key terms of the Loan agreement between the Council and WV Living

3. That loans from the Council to WV Living up to a total value of £40 million to 
cover the acquisition/land costs of the first phase of development secured by a 
legal charge be approved.

4. That a loan from the Council to WV Living up to £1 million to cover the 
company’s running costs over the initial few years of operation to be funded 
from the efficiency reserve or through equity funding be approved.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

5. That Housing Services incur pre-acquisition costs on behalf of the company 
until March 2017 up to £750,000 funded from the Regeneration Reserve.

6. That the detailed Shareholder Agreement between the Council and WV Living 
be delegated to the Cabinet Members for City Assets and Housing and 
Resources in conjunction with the Managing Director and the Director of 
Finance (Section 151 Officer).

 
7. That detailed loan agreements and the execution of any loan agreements or 

other financial instruments between the Council and WV Living be delegated 
to the Cabinet Members for City Assets and Housing and Resources in 
conjunction with the Managing Director and the Director of Finance (Section 
151 Officer).

8. That the entering into of any ancillary agreements or documents between the 
Council and WV Living arising out of the funding to WV Living be delegated to 
the Cabinet Members for City Assets and Housing and Resources in 
conjunction with the Managing Director and the Director of Finance (Section 
151 Officer).

9. That the Council will act as guarantor for contracts entered into by WV Living 
where appropriate.

10.That the Council bids for Help to Buy grant funding, along with delegated 
authority to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and Housing in consultation 
with the Strategic Director for Housing to enter into a contract with the Homes 
and Communities Agency to accept the grant funding, and bid for future 
phases of Help to Buy grant funding as necessary.

11.That the authority to approve the final financial strategy for providing loans 
and equity to the Company be delegated to the Cabinet Member for 
Resources in conjunction with the Director of Finance.

12.That it be noted that in accordance with the resolution of Cabinet following its 
meeting on 20 July 2016 WV Living would commence trading as soon as 
possible after the approval of the detailed business plan, subject to that 
business plan continuing to be viable. 

 
13.That it be noted that further detailed business plans for future years would be 

brought before the Council for consideration and approval.

14.That it be noted that the impact of the report on Treasury management, 
prudential indicators and MRP policy would be reflected in the Treasury 
Management activity monitoring 2016/17 mid-year review report to Cabinet in 
November 2016.

12 Human Resources
Cabinet received, for information, a report on a recommendation from the Special 
Appointments Committee to Full Council on the appointment of David Watts as 
Service Director, Adults.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Resolved:
That the recommended from the Special Appointments Committee to Full 
Council on the appointment of David Watts as Service Director,  Adults on the 
council’s senior management terms and conditions be noted.


